and other factors pertinent to the Company, the Board considers the equity financing through
issue of new Shares under the General Mandate to be most appropriate fund-raising option for
the Company at this juncture.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent, and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon the Completion (assuming that all of the 86,589,600 Placing Shares will be
placed in full and there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between
the date of this announcement and the Completion) are set out below:

Shareholders

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately upon

the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of the interest

held

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of the interest

held

ZENITH HOPE LIMITED

(Note 1) 324,708,066 75.00 324,708,066 62.50

The Placees – – 86,589,600 16.67

Other Public Shareholders 108,239,934 25.00 108,239,934 20.83

Total 432,948,000 100.00 519,537,600 100.00

Note:

1. Information was provided by substantial shareholder

9

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE
PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund-raising activities during the past twelve (12)

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

WARNING

As Completion is conditional upon fulfilment of the Conditions set out in the Placing

Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors

should exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITION

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the